

# **Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy**

Consolidated Financial Report  
December 31, 2022

## Contents

---

Independent auditor's report	1-2
<hr/>	
Financial statements	
Consolidated statements of financial position	3
Consolidated statements of activities	4
Consolidated statements of functional expenses	5-6
Consolidated statements of cash flows	7
Notes to consolidated financial statements	8-21
<hr/>	
Independent auditor's report on the supplementary information	22
<hr/>	
Supplementary information	
Consolidating statement of financial position	23
Consolidating statement of activities	24

---

## Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors  
Association of Fundraising Professionals  
and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy (collectively, the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Emphasis of Matter

As disclosed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Organization adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Update 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, and applied this standard using the modified retrospective method. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

### Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

*RSM US LLP*

McLean, Virginia  
April 25, 2023

**Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy**

**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  
December 31, 2022 and 2021**

	2022	2021
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,653,659	\$ 4,444,454
Investments	3,873,050	2,118,704
Accounts receivable, net	271,043	286,130
Promises to give, net	332,821	228,205
Prepaid expenses and other	549,484	465,839
Inventory	-	60,046
Property and equipment, net	1,007,066	472,402
Right-of-use lease assets, net	986,152	-
	<u>986,152</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 9,673,275</b>	<b>\$ 8,075,780</b>
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
Liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 918,830	\$ 969,873
Accrued loss on subleases	-	15,156
Deferred revenue	4,015,801	3,562,903
Right-of-use lease liabilities, net	1,169,803	-
Deferred rent	-	1,060
	<u>6,104,434</u>	<u>4,548,992</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>6,104,434</b>	<b>4,548,992</b>
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)		
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions	2,098,091	1,896,834
With donor restrictions	1,470,750	1,629,954
	<u>3,568,841</u>	<u>3,526,788</u>
<b>Total net assets</b>	<b>3,568,841</b>	<b>3,526,788</b>
	<u>3,568,841</u>	<u>3,526,788</u>
<b>Total liabilities and net assets</b>	<b>\$ 9,673,275</b>	<b>\$ 8,075,780</b>
	<u>\$ 9,673,275</u>	<u>\$ 8,075,780</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy**

**Consolidated Statements of Activities  
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**

	2022	2021
Activities without donor restrictions:		
Revenue and support:		
Membership dues	\$ 5,407,605	\$ 5,097,446
Registration fees	2,708,253	1,405,756
Advertising and sponsorships	1,354,869	805,327
Royalty income	1,226,392	1,156,299
Contributions and grants of cash and other financial assets	671,548	580,845
Exhibitor fees	268,705	53,880
Contributions of non-financial assets	123,500	158,910
Miscellaneous	116,078	41,100
Sublease rental income	32,801	361,630
Sales of merchandise	24,036	41,042
Investment loss, net	(32,180)	(1,254)
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loans	-	627,593
Grant income—Employee Retention Tax Credit	-	472,104
Net assets released from donor restrictions	294,769	243,833
<b>Total revenue and support</b>	<b>12,196,376</b>	<b>11,044,511</b>
Expenses:		
Program services:		
Professional development	3,896,632	2,515,835
Member and chapter services	2,336,440	2,346,933
Marketing and communications	1,351,982	1,335,539
Relevant quality education	579,253	435,749
Public policy, advocacy and ethics	73,731	32,056
Inclusion and influence	65,422	75,787
<b>Total program services</b>	<b>8,303,460</b>	<b>6,741,899</b>
Supporting services:		
Management and general	3,529,181	3,391,376
Resource development	162,478	351,753
<b>Total supporting services</b>	<b>3,691,659</b>	<b>3,743,129</b>
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>11,995,119</b>	<b>10,485,028</b>
<b>Change in net assets without donor restrictions</b>	<b>201,257</b>	<b>559,483</b>
Activities with donor restrictions:		
Contributions of cash and other financial assets	318,226	273,658
Investment (loss) return, net	(182,661)	104,328
Net assets released from donor restrictions	(294,769)	(243,833)
<b>Change in net assets with donor restrictions</b>	<b>(159,204)</b>	<b>134,153</b>
<b>Change in net assets</b>	<b>42,053</b>	<b>693,636</b>
Net assets:		
Beginning	3,526,788	2,833,152
Ending	\$ 3,568,841	\$ 3,526,788

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Program Services							Supporting Services			
	Professional Development	Member and Chapter Services	Marketing and Communications	Relevant Quality Education	Public Policy, Advocacy and Ethics	Inclusion and Influence	Total	Management and General	Resource Development	Total	Total
Salaries and benefits	\$ 913,639	\$ 1,004,704	\$ 670,939	\$ 7,108	\$ 879	\$ 5,423	\$ 2,602,692	\$ 1,516,455	\$ 1,227	\$ 1,517,682	\$ 4,120,374
Contract and consulting fees	455,711	467,687	401,725	23,886	35,500	1,200	1,385,709	1,022,441	141,473	1,163,914	2,549,623
Conference, meetings and travel	1,717,176	112,625	7,031	211,519	12,796	5,276	2,066,423	292,594	4,712	297,306	2,363,729
Scholarships, grants and sponsorships	101,473	181,799	-	294,445	-	47,375	625,092	24,057	-	24,057	649,149
Office expenses	321,326	107,231	13,275	18,708	22,561	-	483,101	155,188	2,640	157,828	640,929
Bank and credit card fees	76,026	239,193	38,954	6,896	1,995	-	363,064	34,480	-	34,480	397,544
Occupancy	133,171	117,029	48,426	4,035	-	4,035	306,696	54,500	8,071	62,571	369,267
Equipment and software	15,477	443	-	-	-	-	15,920	241,536	-	241,536	257,456
Depreciation	69,717	61,266	25,352	2,113	-	2,113	160,561	49,125	4,225	53,350	213,911
Promotion and marketing	51,791	11,541	57,112	8,499	-	-	128,943	1,402	-	1,402	130,345
Insurance	34,988	32,802	14,214	2,044	-	-	84,048	32,790	130	32,920	116,968
Dues and subscriptions	6,137	120	14,151	-	-	-	20,408	57,859	-	57,859	78,267
Cost of merchandise	-	-	60,803	-	-	-	60,803	-	-	-	60,803
Bad debt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	13,500	-	13,500	13,500
Property and other taxes	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	33,254	-	33,254	33,254
	<u>\$ 3,896,632</u>	<u>\$ 2,336,440</u>	<u>\$ 1,351,982</u>	<u>\$ 579,253</u>	<u>\$ 73,731</u>	<u>\$ 65,422</u>	<u>\$ 8,303,460</u>	<u>\$ 3,529,181</u>	<u>\$ 162,478</u>	<u>\$ 3,691,659</u>	<u>\$ 11,995,119</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy**

**Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses  
Year Ended December 31, 2021**

	Program Services							Supporting Services			Total
	Professional Development	Member and Chapter Services	Marketing and Communications	Relevant Quality Education	Public Policy, Advocacy and Ethics	Inclusion and Influence	Total	Management and General	Resource Development	Total	
Salaries and benefits	\$ 846,235	\$ 916,141	\$ 676,328	\$ 44,554	\$ 499	\$ 22,277	\$ 2,506,034	\$ 1,718,261	\$ 133,662	\$ 1,851,923	\$ 4,357,957
Contract and consulting fees	489,776	525,360	320,614	9,763	29,500	-	1,375,013	668,188	186,597	854,785	2,229,798
Occupancy	325,716	285,788	122,594	7,734	-	3,867	745,699	223,729	23,203	246,932	992,631
Conference, meetings and travel	483,540	31,565	3,770	148,305	36	-	667,216	119,378	395	119,773	786,989
Scholarships, grants and sponsorships	5,000	269,109	-	192,074	-	49,643	515,826	-	-	-	515,826
Depreciation	124,465	108,907	46,674	-	-	-	280,046	131,106	-	131,106	411,152
Equipment and software	24,331	-	120	1,529	-	-	25,980	209,898	-	209,898	235,878
Bank and credit card fees	26,823	136,586	34,643	2,792	1,777	-	202,621	28,437	-	28,437	231,058
Promotion and marketing	53,935	13,924	98,199	17,044	220	-	183,322	200	-	200	183,522
Insurance	21,270	-	-	2,150	-	-	23,420	103,522	130	103,652	127,072
Office expenses	108,834	59,289	14,545	9,804	24	-	192,496	87,556	7,766	95,322	287,818
Dues and subscriptions	5,910	264	11,119	-	-	-	17,293	55,985	-	55,985	73,278
Bad debt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	27,446	-	27,446	27,446
Property and other taxes	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,670	-	17,670	17,670
Cost of merchandise	-	-	6,933	-	-	-	6,933	-	-	-	6,933
	<u>\$ 2,515,835</u>	<u>\$ 2,346,933</u>	<u>\$ 1,335,539</u>	<u>\$ 435,749</u>	<u>\$ 32,056</u>	<u>\$ 75,787</u>	<u>\$ 6,741,899</u>	<u>\$ 3,391,376</u>	<u>\$ 351,753</u>	<u>\$ 3,743,129</u>	<u>\$ 10,485,028</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.



**Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy**

**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**

	2022	2021
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 42,053	\$ 693,636
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	213,911	411,152
Amortization of right-of use assets	184,784	-
Lease liability accretion	(2,187)	-
Bad debt expense	13,500	27,446
Net unrealized and realized loss (gain) on investments	267,097	(83,270)
Endowment contributions restricted in perpetuity	(51,378)	(10,450)
Deferred rent	-	(321,628)
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loans	-	(627,593)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
(Increase) decrease in:		
Accounts receivable	1,587	(9,436)
Promises to give	(104,616)	(41,746)
Prepaid expenses and other	(83,645)	(7,404)
Inventory	60,046	3,005
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(51,043)	600,316
Accrued loss on subleases	(15,156)	(181,872)
Deferred revenue	452,898	709,091
<b>Net cash provided by operating activities</b>	<b>927,851</b>	<b>1,161,247</b>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of property and equipment	(748,575)	(196,547)
Purchases of investments	(9,195,965)	(283,758)
Proceeds from sale of investments	7,174,516	283,982
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(2,770,024)</b>	<b>(196,323)</b>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Endowment contributions restricted in perpetuity	51,378	10,450
Proceeds from Paycheck Protection Program loan	-	577,593
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>51,378</b>	<b>588,043</b>
<b>Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(1,790,795)</b>	<b>1,552,967</b>
Cash and cash equivalents:		
Beginning	4,444,454	2,891,487
Ending	\$ 2,653,659	\$ 4,444,454
Supplemental schedule of noncash investing and financing activities:		
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loans	\$ -	\$ 627,593
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Right-of-use lease assets recorded at ASC 842 adoption	\$ 1,170,936	\$ -

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies

**Nature of activities:** The Association of Fundraising Professionals (the Association) was founded in 1960 to advance philanthropy by enabling people and organizations to practice effective and ethical fundraising. The core activities through which the Association fulfills this mission include education, training, mentoring, research, credentialing and advocacy.

The AFP Foundation for Philanthropy (the AFP U.S. Foundation) was founded in 1973. The AFP U.S. Foundation's mission is to strive to enhance philanthropy through programs of education, research and service that will benefit all those who lead, serve and support nonprofit organizations.

The Association of Fundraising Professionals Political Action Committee (the PAC) is a nonprofit organization founded for the purpose of creating opportunities for members to provide financial support to candidates for federal office.

AFP Canada was incorporated in 2017 to pursue the advancement of philanthropy in Canada, to promote public awareness of the fundraising profession and the value of fundraising professionals to the fundraising process, to foster the development and growth of professional fundraisers committed to the preservation and enhancement of the philanthropic and fundraising processes generally, and to require AFP members' adherence to a Code of Ethical Principles. The activities of AFP Canada are not required to be, and are not, included in these consolidated financial statements.

The AFP Foundation for Philanthropy—Canada/Foundation de Philanthropie AFP—Canada was established to educate the general public, to promote research and to provide scholarships and bursaries in the fields of fundraising and philanthropy and was incorporated in 1998 as a nonprofit organization under the Canada Corporations Act. The activities of the AFP Foundation for Philanthropy—Canada are not required to be, and are not, included in these consolidated financial statements.

The program services that the Organization provides are:

**Professional development:** This program is the home of the Association's non-dues revenue programs focused on professional development and information resources. Key programs and projects include the International Conference on Fundraising (ICON); various education and training programs, such as Fundamentals of Fundraising, CFRE Refresher, AFP's webinar series, e-courses, Fundraising Principles and Practice course and Faculty Training Academy; and information resources, including Advancing Philanthropy magazine, the Ready Reference books series and online Hot Topic annotated summaries of resources related to key fundraising topics. All these programs help fulfill the Association's strategic goal to provide relevant, quality education.

**Member and chapter services:** This program focuses on the member experience to ensure that each member receives the full benefit of the services offered through their membership to assist them in practicing effective and ethical fundraising. Member and chapter services also acts as a liaison to the Association Chapters to ensure that members experience the same benefits on a local level.

**Marketing and communications:** This program is responsible for informing the members and general public of the Association's mission and core activities through various media, such as social media, websites and the design of visual marketing and promotional materials.

**Relevant quality education:** This program of the AFP U.S. Foundation seeks to educate current professionals and develop future leaders of the profession. Conferences and academies are the main focus in delivering this education and development. In addition, this program provides scholarships to improve the fundraising profession.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Inclusion and influence:** This program focuses on increasing diversity and inclusion within the fundraising profession and philanthropy. The scholarship funds within the program further promote these focuses to young fundraising professionals. Grants are provided to diverse fundraising professionals to provide professional education, training and information to advance their skills, abilities and careers. The AFP U.S. Foundation holds an annual Women's Impact Summit.

**Public policy, advocacy and ethics:** This program helps Association members understand how critical public policy and ethics are and how to act as advocates in their communities and organizations for ethical fundraising laws, regulations and standard practices. The objective and initiatives are to develop member education and tool kits for chapter use that make public policy and ethics easy to understand and advocate.

A summary of the Organization's significant accounting policies follows:

**Principles of consolidation:** The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Association, AFP U.S. Foundation, and the PAC (collectively referred to as the Organization). All significant inter-entity accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

**Basis of presentation:** The Organization follows the accounting requirements of the Not-for-Profit Entities Topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). Under the FASB ASC, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

**Without donor restrictions:** Net assets without donor restrictions include those net assets whose use is not restricted by donors, even though their use may be limited in other respects, such as by Board designation (see Note 7).

**With donor restrictions:** Net assets with donor restrictions include those net assets whose use is subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Donor restrictions may be for a specified time or purpose limitation or the donor may specify that the corpus of their original and certain subsequent gifts be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both (see Note 8).

**Cash and cash equivalents:** For purposes of reporting cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash or cash equivalents, excluding cash held by the investment custodian.

**Financial risk:** The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts. The Organization believes it is not exposed to any significant financial risk on cash.

The Organization invests in a professionally managed portfolio that contains fixed income and equity mutual funds, and exchange traded funds. Such investments are exposed to various risks, such as market and credit. Due to the level of risk associated with such investments and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of such investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risk in the near-term could materially affect investment balances and the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Investments:** Investments with readily determinable fair values are reflected at fair value. The change in fair value of these investments is recorded as a component of investment income in the consolidated statements of activities.

**Accounts receivable:** Accounts receivable consists primarily of amounts owed from customers as a result of the sale of advertising, sponsorships, conference registrations and publications. Accounts receivables are presented at the gross, or face, amount due to the Organization, less an allowance for uncollectible accounts. The Organization's management periodically reviews the status of all accounts receivable balances for collectability. Each receivable balance is assessed based on management's knowledge of the customer, the Organization's relationship with the customer and the age of the receivable balance. As a result of these reviews, customer balances deemed to be uncollectible are written off to bad debt expense to the extent not covered by the allowance. Management has recorded an allowance of \$17,328 and \$15,339, which is its estimated potentially uncollectible accounts receivable, at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

**Promises to give:** The Organization records unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue in the consolidated statements of activities. The Organization determines the allowance for uncollectible promises to give based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Promises to give are written off when deemed uncollectible. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the allowance was \$2,657 and \$13,932, respectively.

**Inventory:** Inventory consists of items available for resale or use in future periods and is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value using the first-in, first-out method (FIFO). Management periodically reviews its inventory and writes off slow-moving or obsolete items. All inventory was deemed fully salable at December 31, 2022 and 2021. During 2022, the Organization closed their bookstore and no longer carries any inventory at December 31, 2022.

**Property and equipment:** Property and equipment is stated at cost. It is the policy of the Organization to capitalize all purchases of property and equipment greater than or equal to \$5,000 and depreciate/amortize them over the following estimated useful lives using the straight-line method with no salvage value:

Office equipment	3-5 years
Computer equipment and software	3-10 years
Furniture	5 years
Leasehold improvements	Remaining term of the lease

**Valuation of long-lived assets:** Long-lived assets and certain identifiable intangible assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of the long-lived asset is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the asset to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the estimated fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reportable at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value, less costs to sell.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Revenue:** Revenue from contracts with customers is derived primarily from membership dues, registration fees, royalty income, advertising and sponsorship, exhibitor fees and sales of merchandise.

**Membership:** Membership dues are recognized in the period to which they apply. The membership period is 12 months beginning the month paid or the member's renewal date, whichever is later. Member benefits include access to workshops, free webinars, an online career builder, discounted e-courses, access to industry information and a member rate at the annual conference. All member benefits are considered one performance obligation and revenue is recognized ratably over the 12-month membership period as the delivery of the member benefit is provided. The monthly derived value provided to the member is the specific output used by the Organization to determine that the performance obligation has been satisfied.

**Registration and exhibitor fees:** Conference registration and exhibitor fees are recognized over the time that the related conference takes place. Registration and exhibitor fees are generally collected in advance of the conference and recorded as deferred revenue until the conference occurs.

**Royalty income:** The Organization has an agreement with a third-party vendor to run a job board. The Organization recognizes revenue at the point in time the job board operates.

**Advertising and sponsorship:** Advertising in conference programs and sponsorship of events is recognized as revenue at the point in time that the related conference or event takes place. In addition, the Organization has strategic partners that are provided advertisements throughout the year. For the portion of the agreement not allocated to a specific event, the amount is recognized ratably as the performance obligation is satisfied over the period of the agreement. The monthly derived value provided to the strategic partner is the specific output used by the Organization to determine that the performance obligation has been satisfied.

Economic factors driven by consumer confidence, employment, inflation and other world events impact the timing and level of cash received and revenue recognized by the Organization. Periods of economic downturn resulting from any of the above factors may result in declines in future cash flows and recognized revenue of the Organization.

**Contract balances:** The timing of revenue recognition may not align with the right to invoice the customer. The Organization records accounts receivable when it has the unconditional right to issue an invoice and receive payment, regardless of whether revenue has been recognized. If revenue has not yet been recognized, a contract liability (deferred revenue) also is recorded. If revenue is recognized in advance of the right to invoice, a contract asset (unbilled receivable) is recorded. Opening balances as of January 1, 2021, for accounts receivable is \$304,140 and deferred revenue is \$2,853,812.

**Deferred revenue:** The Organization records deferred revenue in situations when amounts are paid in advance of the Organization satisfying the applicable revenue recognition criteria. Such revenue is recognized when all criteria are subsequently satisfied. See Note 5 for specific amounts in deferred revenue. There were no changes in membership fees, registration fees, royalty income, advertising and sponsorship and exhibitor fees that would affect the economic seasonality of the consolidated statements of financial position.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Contributions and grants:** Revenue is recognized when an unconditional donation is received or when an unconditional promise to give is made. Unconditional contributions are recorded as support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, restricted net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. Revenue from grants considered conditional contributions is only recognized when barriers imposed by the grantor are met by the Organization.

**Leases:** In February 2016, the FASB issued ASC Topic 842, Leases, to increase transparency and comparability among organizations related to their leasing arrangements. The update requires lessees to recognize most leases on their statement financial position as a right-of-use (ROU) asset representing the right to use an underlying asset and a lease liability representing the obligation to make lease payments over the lease term, measured on a discounted basis. Topic 842 also requires additional disclosure of key quantitative and qualitative information for leasing arrangements. Similar to the previous lease guidance, the update retains a distinction between finance leases (similar to capital leases in Topic 840, Leases) and operating leases, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of activities. The Organization adopted Topic 842 on January 1, 2022, using the optional transition method to the modified retrospective approach, which eliminates the requirement to restate the prior-period financial statements. Under this transition provision, the Organization has applied Topic 842 to reporting periods beginning on January 1, 2022, while prior periods continue to be reported and disclosed in accordance with the Organization's historical accounting treatment under ASC Topic 840, Leases.

The Organization elected the "package of practical expedients" under the transition guidance within Topic 842, in which the Organization does not reassess (1) the historical lease classification, (2) whether any existing contracts at transition are or contain leases, or (3) the initial direct costs for any existing leases. The Organization has not elected to adopt the "hindsight" practical expedient, and therefore will measure the ROU asset and lease liability using the remaining portion of the lease term upon adoption of ASC 842 on January 1, 2022.

The Organization determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception, which is the date on which the terms of the contract are agreed to, and the agreement creates enforceable rights and obligations. A contract is or contains a lease when (i) explicitly or implicitly identified assets have been deployed in the contract and (ii) the Organization obtains substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of that underlying asset and directs how and for what purpose the asset is used during the term of the contract. The Organization also considers whether its service arrangements include the right to control the use of an asset.

The Organization made an accounting policy election available under Topic 842 not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for leases with a term of 12 months or less. For all other leases, ROU assets and lease liabilities are measured based on the present value of future lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date of the lease (or January 1, 2022, for existing leases upon the adoption of Topic 842). The ROU assets also include any initial direct costs incurred and lease payments made at or before the commencement date and are reduced by any lease incentives. To determine the present value of lease payments, the Organization made an accounting policy election available to non-public companies to utilize a risk-free borrowing rate, which is aligned with the lease term at the lease commencement date (or remaining term for leases existing upon the adoption of Topic 842).

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Future lease payments may include fixed rent escalation clauses or payments that depend on an index (such as the consumer price index), which is initially measured using the index or rate at lease commencement. Subsequent changes of an index and other periodic market-rate adjustments to base rent are recorded in variable lease expense in the period incurred. Residual value guarantees or payments for terminating the lease are included in the lease payments only when it is probable they will be incurred.

The Organization has made an accounting policy election to account for lease and non-lease components in its contracts as a single lease component for its real estate asset classes. The non-lease components typically represent additional services transferred to the Entity, such as common area maintenance for real estate, which are variable in nature and recorded in variable lease expense in the period incurred.

Adoption of Topic 842 resulted in the recording of additional ROU assets and lease liabilities related to the Entity's operating leases of approximately \$1,171,936 and \$1,151,823 respectively, at January 1, 2022. The adoption of the new lease standard did not materially impact consolidated net earnings or consolidated cash flows and did not result in a cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of net assets. (see Note 10).

**Adopted accounting pronouncement:** In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and disclosures by Not-For-Profit entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets. ASU 2020-07 is applicable to not-for-profit entities that receive contributions of nonfinancial assets. The Organization adopted this ASU on a retrospective basis during the year ended December 31, 2022, which resulted in additional disclosures (see Note 9).

**Functional allocation of expense:** The costs of providing various program and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. The consolidated statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, occupancy costs, depreciation and insurance have been allocated among the program and supporting services benefited based on historical occupancy expense allocation.

**Income tax status:** The Association is exempt from the payment of federal and state income taxes on income other than net unrelated business income under Section 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The Association incurs unrelated business income tax mainly on its advertising income.

The AFP U.S. Foundation is exempt from the payment of federal and state income taxes on income other than net unrelated business income under Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC. The AFP U.S. Foundation is a publicly supported organization, as defined in Section 509(a)(1) of the IRC.

**Use of estimates:** The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Reclassification:** Certain reclassifications have been made in the prior-year consolidated financial statements to conform to the current-year presentation.

**Subsequent events:** The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through April 25, 2023, the date on which the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 2. Investments

The Organization follows the accounting standards topic regarding fair value measurements, which establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with U.S. GAAP and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. This standard uses the following prioritized input levels to measure fair value. The input levels used for valuing investments are not necessarily an indication of risk.

**Level 1:** Observable inputs that reflect quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets, such as stock quotes.

**Level 2:** Includes inputs other than Level 1 that are directly or indirectly observable in the marketplace, such as yield curves or other market data.

**Level 3:** Unobservable inputs, which reflect the reporting entity's assessment of the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk, such as bid/ask spreads and liquidity discounts.

Investments recorded at fair value, which are classified within Level 1 include money market funds, exchange traded funds and mutual funds, the fair values for which were based on quoted prices for identical assets in active markets. Management believes the estimated fair value of investments to be a reasonable approximation of the exit price for the assets.

Investments recorded at cost include cash held within the investment portfolio. Investments at cost are not required to be classified in one of the levels prescribed by the fair value hierarchy.

Interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized gains and losses, and investment fees are reflected within investment return, net in the consolidated statements of activities.

Investments consisted of the following at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Investments, at fair value:		
Money market funds	\$ -	\$ 713,379
Exchange-traded funds	-	470,240
Mutual funds—equity	820,145	351,243
Mutual funds—fixed income	2,709,369	556,039
	<u>3,529,514</u>	<u>2,090,901</u>
Investments, at cost:		
Cash funds	343,536	27,803
	<u>\$ 3,873,050</u>	<u>\$ 2,118,704</u>



## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 3. Promises to Give

Promises to give consist primarily of the AFP U.S. Foundation's annual fund and major gifts and have been discounted to net present value using a discount rate of 3.75% and 1.67% for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Promises to give, recorded in the consolidated statements of financial position, consisted of the following at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Receivable in less than one year	\$ 223,662	\$ 122,213
Receivable in one to five years	119,250	127,358
Less allowance for doubtful accounts and discount to present value	(10,091)	(21,366)
	<u>\$ 332,821</u>	<u>\$ 228,205</u>

#### Note 4. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consisted of the following at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Office equipment	\$ 37,075	\$ 37,075
Computer equipment and software	1,417,398	800,839
Website	277,262	277,262
Education course development	97,954	97,954
Leasehold improvements	245,689	2,511,797
	<u>2,075,378</u>	<u>3,724,927</u>
Less accumulated depreciation/amortization	(1,068,312)	(3,252,525)
	<u>\$ 1,007,066</u>	<u>\$ 472,402</u>

#### Note 5. Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue consisted of the following at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Membership dues	\$ 2,924,258	\$ 2,827,655
International conference	1,091,543	735,248
	<u>\$ 4,015,801</u>	<u>\$ 3,562,903</u>

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 6. Liquidity and Availability

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, reduced by amounts not available for general use within one year of the consolidated statements of financial position date because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions. Amounts not available include amounts set aside as board-designated net assets (see Note 7) that could be drawn upon if the governing board approves that action.

	2022	2021
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,653,659	\$ 4,444,454
Investments	3,873,050	2,118,704
Account receivable, net	271,043	286,130
Promises to give, net	332,821	228,205
Financial assets available	<u>7,130,573</u>	<u>7,077,493</u>
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year due to:		
Donor-restricted net assets held in perpetuity	(858,983)	(957,299)
Donor-restricted net assets held for specified purpose	(611,767)	(672,655)
Board-designated net assets	<u>(90,000)</u>	<u>(90,000)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 5,569,823</u>	<u>\$ 5,357,539</u>

The Organization has a goal to maintain a liquid reserve in an amount equal to six months of average monthly operating costs, which exclude depreciation, in-kind and other noncash expenses. Such average monthly costs were approximately \$950,000 and \$810,000 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Organization had approximately six months of financial assets available to meet its average monthly operating costs for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021. During 2019 the Organization entered into a line of credit agreement with a financial institution. The line of credit was not drawn during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and had a maximum of \$900,000 and \$500,000 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. In August 2022, the Organization entered into a new joint line of credit with a financial institution which matures on August 31, 2023.

#### Note 7. Board-Designated Net Assets

Board-designated net assets represent an operating reserve, which is designed to provide an internal source of funds for situations, such as an unexpected or sudden increase in expenses, one-time unbudgeted expenses, unanticipated loss in funding or uninsured losses. The fund is without donor restrictions and is available for the use of the Association at the direction of its Board. The operating reserve was \$90,000 at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

#### Note 8. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Endowments given in perpetuity:		
International conference speakers	\$ 96,267	\$ 96,267
Skystone Ryan Research Prize	71,765	71,765
Campbell Scholarship	68,780	68,780
Other	128,252	67,836
Looney Ethics Education	66,163	66,163
Levy Professional Education Endowment	50,000	50,000
Strategic planning	42,241	42,241
International conference scholars	34,445	34,445
Excellence in leadership	56,082	65,120
Staff development	26,578	26,578
Robert & Marion W. Pierpont Endowment	13,500	13,500
Executive Management Institute Scholarships	9,443	9,444
Endowment earnings	195,467	345,160
	<u>858,983</u>	<u>957,299</u>
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:		
Annual fund and major gifts	304,871	259,471
Levy Professional Education Fund	97,805	199,768
Growth in giving	78,790	79,031
PAC contributions	130,301	134,385
	<u>611,767</u>	<u>672,655</u>
	<u>\$ 1,470,750</u>	<u>\$ 1,629,954</u>

Net assets released from restriction due to program satisfaction and other events are as follows for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Program satisfaction:		
Annual fund and major gifts	\$ 188,845	\$ 197,844
PAC contributions	24,295	8,502
Endowment interest	33,995	20,995
Levy Professional Education	35,000	8,992
Growth in giving	12,634	7,500
	<u>\$ 294,769</u>	<u>\$ 243,833</u>

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 8. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions (Continued)

The Organization's net assets with donor restrictions held in perpetuity contain approximately 20 individual funds held to provide earnings to pay for scholarships, staff development and education.

The Organization's Board of Directors has interpreted the law enacted by the Commonwealth of Virginia that underlies the Organization's net asset classification of donor-restricted endowment funds as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions held in perpetuity: (1) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (2) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (3) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument. Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, are as follows:

	2022	2021
Beginning, net assets	\$ 957,299	\$ 902,077
Investment (loss) return, net	(115,698)	65,767
Contributions	51,378	10,450
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	(33,996)	(20,995)
Ending, net assets	<u>\$ 858,983</u>	<u>\$ 957,299</u>

The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by the endowment funds while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold in perpetuity or for donor-specified periods. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a balanced portfolio comprised of cash, fixed income securities and equities. To satisfy its long-term objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). Some changes were made to endowment policy in 2022 which were approved on December 14, 2022. Under types of endowment funds "or the board" now being removed as board cannot create a permanent endowment. W.E.F. December 14, 2022 "spending project" changed to "spending payout", the word "appreciation" was changed to "the endowment" and "appending" changed to "spending".

From time to time, the fair value of assets association with individual donor-restricted endowment fund may fall below the level that the donor originally contributed as an endowment fund to the Organization. The Organization does not spend from underwater endowments. There were no deficiencies in donor-restricted net assets at December 31, 2022 or 2021.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 9. Contributed Non-Financial Assets

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the consolidated statements of activities included:

	2022	2021
Professional services—annual fund campaign outreach program	\$ 60,000	\$ 60,000
Professional services—annual meeting and international conference	-	44,410
Professional services—other donated services	63,500	54,500
	<u>\$ 123,500</u>	<u>\$ 158,910</u>

The Organization recognized contributed nonfinancial assets within revenue, including contributed services—annual fund campaign outreach program, contributed services—annual meeting and international conference, and contributed services—other donated services. Unless otherwise noted, contributed nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions.

Contributed services—annual fund campaign outreach program comprise professional services from consultants who assisted with a mail and telephone outreach program for the AFP U.S. Foundation's Annual Fund Campaign applicable to resource development expense. Contributed services are valued and are reported at the estimated fair value in the consolidated financial statements based on current rates for similar consulting services.

Contributed services—annual meeting and international conference comprise professional services from consultants who assisted with the annual meeting and international conference applicable to professional development expense. Contributed services are valued and are reported at the estimated fair value in the consolidated financial statements based on current rates for similar consulting services.

Contributed services—other donated services recognized comprise professional services from consultants who assisted with strategic planning facilitation, use of software and data analysis of giving trends among AFP Foundation donors. Contributed services are valued and are reported at the estimated fair value in the consolidated financial statements based on current rates for similar consulting services.

#### Note 10. Leases

The Organization leases office space under an agreement that commenced on January 1, 2022 and expires on December 31, 2027. The base rent increases annually based on a schedule provided in the lease. During the first full year there was an abatement of the monthly base rent.

During 2022, the Organization adopted ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, resulting in a right-of-use asset and liability recorded on the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022, for its office space. The Organization determined the original leases are considered to be operating leases under the provisions of ASU 2016-02. The Organization calculated the present value of the lease over the term of the respective lease, using the risk-free rate at the date of adoption. The interest rate utilized as of December 31, 2022, was 1.55%. The remaining weighted average lease term as of December 31, 2022, is five years.

The right-of-use asset consisted of the following at December 31, 2022:

Operating lease cost (including amortization of right-of-use assets of \$184,784)	<u>\$ 986,152</u>
---	-------------------

Lease expense was \$185,119 and \$934,086 in 2022 and 2021, respectively.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### Note 10. Leases (Continued)

Future undiscounted cash flows for each of the next five years and thereafter and a reconciliation to the lease liabilities recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows as of December 31, 2022:

Years ending December 31:		
2023	\$	215,975
2024		240,965
2025		246,989
2026		253,164
2027		259,493
Total minimum payments required		<u>1,216,586</u>
Less imputed interest		<u>(46,783)</u>
Present value of minimum lease payments	\$	<u>1,169,803</u>

Future minimum lease commitments, as determined under Topic 840, for non-cancellable leases are those noted above.

#### Note 11. Retirement Plan

The Association sponsors a 401(k) plan for all employees who are age 21 and over. Employees are eligible to participate in the plan upon hire and may contribute a percentage of their salaries. After three months of service, employees are eligible to receive a safe harbor match of 100%, up to 5% of employee contributions. During 2022 and 2021, the Association contributed approximately 5% of the participating employees' base compensation. Pension expense was \$121,155 and \$134,495 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

#### Note 12. The Association of Fundraising Professionals Political Action Committee

The Association organized a political action committee on July 25, 2002. The PAC, known as the Association of Fundraising Professionals Political Action Committee, is a separately segregated fund within the Association. The Association of Fundraising Professionals Political Action Committee Board of Directors shall be composed of up to 15 AFP members as appointed by the chair of the Board of Directors of AFP. The PAC collects voluntary donations only from the Association's members and their families who are U.S. citizens. The PAC supports political candidates who believe in the principles to which philanthropy and the fundraising profession are dedicated. The PAC has received contributions totaling \$20,210 and \$23,908 during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. These contributions are included in net assets with donor restrictions. The PAC is generally exempt from income taxes on revenue, other than net investment income, under Section 527 of the IRC. The PAC had no net investment income during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

#### Note 13. Commitments and Contingencies

**Paycheck Protection Program:** The AFP U.S. Foundation applied for a federal Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loan. The AFP U.S. Foundation's application was approved and a loan of \$50,000 was received in May 2020. The AFP U.S. Foundation elected to account for the loan as a financial liability until the time at which forgiveness was received. In March 2021, the Small Business Administration (SBA) approved forgiveness of the loan. The full amount was recognized as revenue without donor restrictions in the consolidated statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2021. The loan will be subject to audit by the SBA for a period of six years following forgiveness.

## Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

#### **Note 13. Commitments and Contingencies (Continued)**

During January 2021, the Association applied for a federal PPP loan under the second draw of funding. The application was approved and a loan of \$577,593 was subsequently received. The Association elected to account for the loan as a financial liability until the time at which forgiveness was received. In August 2021, the SBA approved forgiveness of the loan. The full amount was recognized as revenue without donor restrictions in the consolidated statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2021. The loan will be subject to audit by the SBA for a period of six years following forgiveness.

**Employee Retention Tax Credit:** The Employee Retention Tax Credit (ERTC) is a refundable tax credit against certain employment taxes equal to 50% of the qualified wages an eligible employer pays to employees after March 12, 2020, and before January 1, 2022. The Association elected to account for this transaction in accordance with ASU 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Association met the eligibility requirements as an employer to receive the tax credit based off qualified wages, thus resulting in additional grant income of \$472,104.

**Hotel contracts:** The Association has entered into several agreements with hotels providing room accommodations and service for its meetings and conferences. Many of the agreements contain a clause whereby the Association is liable for liquidated damages in the event of cancellation as calculated in accordance with the terms of the agreements. The Association purchases event cancellation insurance for its major event, the ICON, to mitigate any risk of cancellation.

**Employee agreement:** The Association has an employment agreement with its President and Chief Executive Officer. The employment agreement obligates the Association to pay severance in the event of termination without cause.



RSM US LLP

## Independent Auditor's Report on the Supplementary Information

Board of Directors  
Association of Fundraising Professionals  
and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy (collectively, the Organization) as of and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and have issued our report thereon, which contains an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements. See pages 1 and 2. Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating information is presented for purposes of additional analysis rather than to present the financial position, changes in net assets and cash flows of the individual entities and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The consolidating information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements, or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

*RSM US LLP*

McLean, Virginia  
April 25, 2023



**Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy**

**Consolidating Statement of Financial Position  
December 31, 2022  
(With Summarized Comparative Totals for 2021)**

	Association	Foundation	Eliminations	Consolidated Totals	
				2022	2021
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,233,653	\$ 420,006	\$ -	\$ 2,653,659	\$ 4,444,454
Investments	2,933,116	939,934	-	3,873,050	2,118,704
Accounts receivable, net	266,943	4,100	-	271,043	286,130
Due from affiliate	-	29,137	(29,137)	-	-
Promises to give, net	-	332,821	-	332,821	228,205
Prepaid expenses and other	529,019	20,465	-	549,484	465,839
Inventory	-	-	-	-	60,046
Property and equipment, net	1,007,066	-	-	1,007,066	472,402
Right-of-use lease assets, net	986,152	-	-	986,152	-
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 7,955,949</b>	<b>\$ 1,746,463</b>	<b>\$ (29,137)</b>	<b>\$ 9,673,275</b>	<b>\$ 8,075,780</b>
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>					
Liabilities:					
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 885,419	\$ 33,411	\$ -	\$ 918,830	\$ 969,873
Due to affiliate	29,137	-	(29,137)	-	-
Deferred revenue	4,015,801	-	-	4,015,801	3,562,903
Accrued loss on subleases	-	-	-	-	15,156
Right-of-use lease liabilities, net	1,169,803	-	-	1,169,803	-
Deferred rent	-	-	-	-	1,060
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>6,100,160</b>	<b>33,411</b>	<b>(29,137)</b>	<b>6,104,434</b>	<b>4,548,992</b>
Net assets:					
Without donor restrictions	1,725,488	372,603	-	2,098,091	1,896,834
With donor restrictions	130,301	1,340,449	-	1,470,750	1,629,954
<b>Total net assets</b>	<b>1,855,789</b>	<b>1,713,052</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,568,841</b>	<b>3,526,788</b>
<b>Total liabilities and net assets</b>	<b>\$ 7,955,949</b>	<b>\$ 1,746,463</b>	<b>\$ (29,137)</b>	<b>\$ 9,673,275</b>	<b>\$ 8,075,780</b>

**Association of Fundraising Professionals and AFP Foundation for Philanthropy**

**Consolidating Statement of Activities  
Year Ended December 31, 2022  
(With Summarized Comparative Totals for 2021)**

	Association	Foundation	Eliminations	Consolidated Totals	
				2022	2021
Activities without donor restrictions:					
Revenue and support:					
Membership dues	\$ 5,407,605	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,407,605	\$ 5,097,446
Registration fees	2,512,269	195,984	-	2,708,253	1,405,756
Advertising and sponsorships	1,287,869	67,000	-	1,354,869	805,327
Royalty income	1,226,392	-	-	1,226,392	1,156,299
Contributions and grants of cash and other financial assets	77,500	594,048	-	671,548	580,845
Exhibitor fees	268,705	-	-	268,705	53,880
Contributions of non-financial assets	-	237,500	(114,000)	123,500	158,910
Miscellaneous	75,341	40,737	-	116,078	41,100
Sublease rental income	32,801	-	-	32,801	361,630
Sales of merchandise	24,036	-	-	24,036	41,042
Investment loss, net	(32,180)	-	-	(32,180)	(1,254)
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loans	-	-	-	-	627,593
Grant income—Employee Retention Tax Credit	-	-	-	-	472,104
Net assets released from donor restrictions	24,295	270,474	-	294,769	243,833
<b>Total revenue and support</b>	<b>10,904,633</b>	<b>1,405,743</b>	<b>(114,000)</b>	<b>12,196,376</b>	<b>11,044,511</b>
Expenses:					
Program services:					
Professional development	3,896,632	-	-	3,896,632	2,515,835
Member and chapter services	2,336,440	-	-	2,336,440	2,346,933
Marketing and communications	1,351,982	-	-	1,351,982	1,335,539
Relevant quality education	-	579,253	-	579,253	435,749
Public policy, advocacy and ethics	73,731	-	-	73,731	32,056
Inclusion and influence	-	65,422	-	65,422	75,787
<b>Total program services</b>	<b>7,658,785</b>	<b>644,675</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>8,303,460</b>	<b>6,741,899</b>
Supporting services:					
Management and general	3,086,410	556,771	(114,000)	3,529,181	3,391,376
Resource development	-	162,478	-	162,478	351,753
<b>Total supporting services</b>	<b>3,086,410</b>	<b>719,249</b>	<b>(114,000)</b>	<b>3,691,659</b>	<b>3,743,129</b>
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>10,745,195</b>	<b>1,363,924</b>	<b>(114,000)</b>	<b>11,995,119</b>	<b>10,485,028</b>
<b>Change in net assets without donor restrictions</b>	<b>159,438</b>	<b>41,819</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>201,257</b>	<b>559,483</b>
Activities with donor restrictions:					
Contributions of cash and other financial assets	20,210	298,016	-	318,226	273,658
Investment (loss) return, net	-	(182,661)	-	(182,661)	104,328
Net assets released from donor restrictions	(24,295)	(270,474)	-	(294,769)	(243,833)
<b>Change in net assets with donor restrictions</b>	<b>(4,085)</b>	<b>(155,119)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(159,204)</b>	<b>134,153</b>
<b>Change in net assets</b>	<b>155,353</b>	<b>(113,300)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>42,053</b>	<b>693,636</b>
Net assets:					
Beginning	1,700,436	1,826,352	-	3,526,788	2,833,152
Ending	\$ 1,855,789	\$ 1,713,052	\$ -	\$ 3,568,841	\$ 3,526,788